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| Los Angeles, CA 90016

BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF VOCATIONAL NURSING AND PSYCHIATRIC TECHNICIANS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

 In the Matter of the Accusation Filed Against: | Case No.: VN-2005-2187
ANNE LORRAINE CHAVIS : DEFAULT DECISION
2220 Virginia Road AND ORDER

Vorational urse License Mo, ¥N 260735

R.espondent.

Amne Lotraine Chavis (“Respondent™) was served Accusation Mo, VN-2005-2187;

Statement to Respondent; Notice of Defense form; copies of Government Code secuions 11507.5,

' 11507.6 and 11507.7; and Request for Discovery by both first class and certified mail on September

2. 2008 at her address of record as provided in sections | 1503 and 11505 of the Government Coda of

the State of California.

Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within the time specified in Government
Code gection 11506.

The Purean of Vocational Nursing and Psychiatric Technicians (“Bureau”™) has |

determined that Respondent has waived her rights to a hearing to contest the merits of the -

" Accusation and that the Bureau will take action on the Accusatiop without a hearing, pursuant to

Government Code section 11520,
The Bureau makes the following findings of fact:
FINDINGS OF FACT

i. Teresa Bello-Tones, I1.D., M.S.N., R.N., made and filed the Accusation solely

Il in her capacity as the Burean's Executive Officer.

2 On February 10, 1966, the Bureau issued Vocational Nurse License Number

VN 26075 to Respondent. Said license expired on November 30, 2007 and has not been renewed.

-~

3. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 101.1(b) and 150, the |

' Department of Consumer Affairs has succeeded to and 15 vested with all duties, powers, purposes,

responsibilities and jurisdiction not otherwise repealed or made inoperative of the Bureau and its
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executive officer: that the department is under the control of the Dircetor of Consumer Affairs,

4, Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 2875, the Bureau may -

- discipline any licensed vocational nurse [or any reason provided in Article 3 of the Vocational

Nursing Practice Act.

3. Pursnant to Business and Professions Code section 118(b), the expiration of a

|| license shall not deprive the Bureau of jurisdiction 10 proceed with a disciplinary action during the
period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued, or reinstated. Under Business

| 4nd Professions Code section 28921, the Bureau may renew an expired license at any time within |

four years after the expiration.

G. Respondent has subjected her license to discipline under Business and |

| Professions Code sections 490, 2678(D, and 28785.6. as defined by California Code of Regulations,

title 16, section 2521, in that Respondent was convicted of a erime that is substantially related to the

qualifications, functions or duties of a licensed vocational nurse, as descnibed in Accusation No. V-

" 2005-2187, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit “17 and incorporated by refercnce.

% Respondent has subjected her license to discipline under Busimess and

© Professions Code section 2878(a), in that Respondent committed acts of unprofessional conduet, as "

described in Accusation No. VN-2003-2187.

8. Respondent has subjected her license to discipline under Business and
Professions Code section 2878(7), in that Respondent committed acts of dishonesty, as described in
Accusation No. VN-2005-2187.

9. Respondent has subjected her license to discipline under Business and
Professions Code section 2878(d). in that Respondent viclated provisions of the Vocational nurse
Practice Act, as described in Accusation No. VN-2005-2187.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, Respondent bas subjected her license to

discipling under Business and Professions Code sections 490, 2878(a), 2878(d). 2878(L), 2875(),

i 7978.6 and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 2521,

',u'.l.";'.
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LOCATION OF RECORD

The record on which this Default Decision is based is located a1 the Sacramente cifice
of the Burean of Vocational Nursing and Psycliarric Technicians.
ORDEER

WHEREFORE, the Bursau of Vocational Nursing and Psychiatric Technicians

" makes the following order:

Vocational Nurse License Number VN 26073 authorizing Respondent o act as a

vocational nurse is hereby revoked.

Respondent shall ave the right to petition for reinstaterncnt of the aforesaid license

. pursuant to the provision of section 2878.7(a)(1) of the Business and Professions Code.

Respondent shall not be deprived of making any further showing by way of

. mitigarion; however, such showing must be made directly to the Burcau of ¥V ocational Nursing and

Psychiatric Technicians, 2535 Capitol Oaks Drive, Suite 205, Sacramento, California, 95833 prior to

the cffective date of this Decision.

This Default Decision shall become effective on Pebruary 4, 2009

Dated and signed December 23, 2008

2214

PATRICIA HARRIS

Depurty Director, Board/Bureau Support
Department of Consumer Affairs

| Astachments: Exhibit “17. Accusation Mo ¥N-20035-2187 and Declaration of Service




Exhibit 1"
Accusation No. VN-2005-2187 and Declaration of Service
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EDMUND G. BROWN IR., Attormey General
of the State of Califomia

MARC D GREENBAUM
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

STEPHEN A. MILLS, State Bar No. 54145
Deputy Attomey General

3{0{} So. Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 20013

Telephone: (2133 897-2539

Facshnile: {213) 897-2504

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BUREAU OF VOCATIONAL NURSING AND PSYCHIATRIC TECHNICIANS
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

in the Matier of the Accusation Against: Case No. VN-2003-2187
ANNE LORRAINE CHAVIS
aka ANNE LORRAINE MILLER ACCUSATION
aka ANN MILLER CHAVIS

2220 Virginia Road

Los Angeles, CA 90016

Vocational Nurse License No. VIN 26075

Respondent,

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1 Teresa Belio-Jones, J.0, M.S N, RN, {(Complainant) brings this
Accusalion solely in her official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Bureau of Yocational
Nursing and Psychiatrdc Technicians (the Bureau); Department of Congsumer Affairs.

2. Cmn or about Pebraary 10, 1966, the Bureau of Yocational Nursing and
Psychiatric Technicians issued Vecational Nurse License Number VIN 26073 to Anne Lomaine
Chavis aka Anne Lorraine Miller aka Ann Miller Chavis (Respondent). The Vocational MNurse

License was in full foree and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and

expired on November 30, 2007, and has not been renewed.
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JURISDICTION

3, This Accusation is brought before the Burean, under the authority of the
following laws. All Section references are {o the Business and Professions Code unless
otherwise indicated.'

4, ‘Section 118, subdivision (b), states in pertinent part:

“That the expiration of a license shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction
f..D proceed with a disciplinary action during the period within which the license may be renawed,
restored. reissued or reinstated. Under section 2592,1 of the Cods, the Board may renew an

expired license at any time within four years afier the expiration.”

. Section 477 states:
*agnsed in this division:
"2} "Board” includes "burean," "commission," "commitice,”
"department,” "division," "exarnining commitiee," "program,” and "agency.”
"(b} "License"” inciudes certificate, registration or other meaps to engage in

a business or profession regulated by this code.”

6. Section 490 states, In periinent patt;
“That the Board may suspend or revoke a license when it finds that the

licensee has been convicted of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions or

7. Section 2875 provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may disciplime the
holder of a vocational nurse license for any reason provided in Article 3 {commencing with

section 2875} of the Vocational Nursing Practice Act.

1. Purszant to Businsss and Professions Code section 101,360 the Department of Consumer A fairs
sucoeeas with all powers, responsibilities and junséiction of any Doard repealed in acvordance with the Sunsel
Review Process, Sectiom 150 of the Code providas that the Diepartment is under the control of the Dhrector, The
e “board” iz retained where refersnces are {o statutes stating the term.

2

-duties of a licensed-vecational-nurses” - o———— o ———— = T ——— - T
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g. Section 2878 states:
"The Board may suspend or revoke a license issued under this chapter [the
Vocational Nursing Practice Act Code § 2840, et seq.] for any of the following;
"(a) Unprofessional conduct, which includes, but is not Jimited to, the

following:

“(d) Violating or attempting to-violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in

or abetting the violating of, or conspinng i violate any provision or term of this chapier.

ni§) Clonviction of a orime substantially related to the qualifications,
functions, and duties of & licensed vocational nurse, in which event the record of the comviction

shall be conclusive evidence of the conviction,

"(5) The commission of any act involving dishonesty, when that action is

related to the duties and functions of the licensee. . . .7
9. Section 287R.6 states:

“A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following & plea of nolo
contendere uade to a charpe substantially relaied to the qualiﬁcaﬁons, functions and duties ofa
licensed vocational nurse is deemed to be a conviction within the meaming of this article. The
board may order the license suspended or revoked, or may decling to issue & license, ;when the

~time for-appeal has-elapsed, orthe-judzement of convictionhas-been affrrmed-on appeal-or-when
an order granting probaiion is made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a
subseguent order nnder the provisions of Sw‘ﬁon 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing such person
to withdrasy his plea of guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty, or sefting asids the verdict of

guilty, or dismissing the accusation, information or indietrment .

10.  California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 2521, states, in pertinent
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“For the purposes of denial, suspension, or revocation of'a license
pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the Business and Professions Code, a
crime or act shalt be considered to be substantially related to the qualifications, funciions or
duties of a licensed vocational nurse if 1o a substantial degree it evidences present or potential
unfitness of a licensed vocational nurse to perform the functions authorized by s license m a

manner consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare. .. .”

11. Sectiﬁn 125.3 of provides, in peﬁinmt part, that the Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or viglations
of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investugation and
enforcement of the case.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Conviction of Substantially Related Crime)

12.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Sections 2878,
subdivision (f), 2878.6, and 490, as defined by Califorma Code of Regulations, fitle 16, section
2521, in that Respondent was convicted of a crime that is substantially related to the
qualifications, fanctions of duties of a licensed vocational nurse, as follows:

. On or about February 13, 2008, after pleading guilty, Respondent was
convicted of two felony counts of violating Penal Code section 118 (2} [perjury] and violating

Penal Code section 470 (b} [unlawiul forgery of a seal or handwriting], in a criminal proceeding

A entitled_The Peopleof the State_of Californiav.-Anne Lorzaine Chavis-(3uper. Cl. Los-Angeles

County, 2007, No. BA301029). The Court sentenced Respondent to 365 days in jail.

| Additionally, the Court fined Respondent a total of $92.094.00, and placed her on probahan for a

period of 3 vears.

b The chroumstances surrounding the conviction aré that on or berween
April 30, 2002 and June 20, 2002, in the matter of the Conservatorship of the Person and Estate
of Thurmond E. Cooks, Respondent attested, under penalty of perjury, to false statements of fact

filed with the Superior Court of Los Angeles County.

4
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINT
{Unprofessional Condunct)

13.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Section 2878,
subdivision {a];lfcur engaging in unprofessional conduct, in that on or between April 30, 2002 and
Tune 20, 2002, Respondent committed acts of unprofessionat conduet. Complainant refers to,
and by this reference incorporates, the allegations set forth above in paragraph 12, subparagraphs
{a) and (b), inclusive, as though set forth fully.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Dishonest Acis)

14.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Section 2878,
suybdivision (f), for engaging in the commission of any act mvolving dishonesty, when that achion
is relaied to the duties and functions of the licensee, in that on or between April 30, 2002 and
Fune 20, 2002, Respondent committed acts of dishonesty. Complainant refers to, and by this

reference incorporatss, the allegations set forth above in paragraph 12, subparagraphs {a) and (b),

inclusive, as though set forth fully.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Vielating Provisions of the Vocational Nursing Practice Act}
15.  Respondent ts subject to disciplinary action under Section 2878,

subdivision (d), for viclating provisions of the Vocational Nursing Practice Act. Complamant

|| refers to, and by this reference incorporates, the allegations set forth above in paragraph 12,

i subparapraphs-(a}-amd-(b}-inclusiveas-though-setforth- fulty, - ———oeee oo

DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS

16.  To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be irnposed on
Respondent, Complainant alleges that on or about November 6, 1992, in a pnor disciplinary
action anﬁt%ed In the Matter of the Accusation Against Anne Lorraine Chavis before the Board of
Vocational Nursing and Psvchiatric Technicians, in Case No. 4071, RﬂSpond'ent's Hecense was
placed on twa years probation effective December 6; 1992, Said probation term was completed

effective December §, 1994, That decision is incorporated by reference as if fulky set forth,

)
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PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be beld on the matters hereip
alleged, and that following the heaning, the Bureau of Vocational Nursing and Psyclnatric
Technicians issue .a decision:

L. Revoking or suspending Vocational INurse License Number VN 26073,
issued 1o Regpondent;

2, Crdering Anne Lorraine Chavis to pay the Burean of Vocational Nursing
and Psychiatric Technicians the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcernent of this
case, purauant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; and

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: Beptezber 2, 20CE

[ a4
“FERESA BELLOFONES, JD.ALS N, R.N.
Executive Officer
Bureau of Vocational Nursing and Psychiatric Technicians
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant
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